
Page 1 to 15

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/074990-2025 

Award

Framework Agreement for Street Lighting Installation and
Maintenance, Annual Seasonal Lighting Installation and
Removal, and Manufacture and Provision of Highways
Signage

Stockport Metropolitan Borough Council

UK6: Contract award notice - Procurement Act 2023 - view information about notice types 

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-074990
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-05a4aa (view related notices)
Published 18 November 2025, 6:45pm

Scope 

Reference

UID: 12767

Description

Totally Local Company are a major service provider in the Street Lighting Industry.
Sudden demands can affect our ability to deliver works within the timescales laid down
within contracts being undertaken. To ensure Totally Local Company meet all our clients'
expectations, Totally Local Company Limited will require a Framework Agreement across
each Lot to assist in scheme delivery and reactive maintenance.

This framework will consist of three Lots which providers can tender for.

Lot 1 - Street Lighting Installation and Maintenance

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/074990-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/074990-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Home/NoticeTypes
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/procurement/ocds-h6vhtk-05a4aa


Page 2 to 15

Lot 2 - Annual Seasonal Lighting Installation and Removal

Lot 3 - Manufacture and Provision of Highways Signage

Totally Local Company will award to the 2 highest scoring Framework Contractors per lot.

Commercial tool

Establishes a framework

 

Lot 1. Street Lighting Installation and Maintenance

Description

The selected companies will be required to demonstrate their ability to deliver reactive
and routine Street Lighting works and individual Street Lighting schemes of varying
complexity and value as well as planned Street Lighting activities. These will be delivered
with and or on behalf of Totally Local Company.The selected companies will be required
to undertake works throughout Northwest England and need to demonstrate the capability
to do this.The selected companies will need to be able to demonstrate their commitment
to partnership working with Totally Local Company and share in their vision of providing a
reliable, quality, affordable service to all our customers.Please refer to 3C. Lot 1 Street
Lighting Installation & Maintenance Pricing Schedule detailing a list of our
requirements.Works will be allocated based upon price and ability to deliver within
allocated timescales. Failure to deliver works within the allocated timescale will reduce the
amount allocated to the service provider. No guarantee on the amount of work will be
given.Please note that the Contractor/Member within this framework is required to comply
with all the enclosed specifications and standard details.

Lot 2. Annual Seasonal Lighting Installation and Removal (From



Page 3 to 15

2026)

Description

Totally Local Company may require assistance on an annual basis for the installation and
removal of seasonal lighting within the Borough of Stockport; a suitably qualified and
experienced registered Electrical Contractor to install and subsequently remove all festive
lighting during the Christmas period.Contract requirements include installation,
maintenance and removal of all:• Motifs fixed to lighting columns• Cross street displays•
Decorations for Christmas trees• Provide Call-out• Carryout inspections• Resource for
Switch on events• Removal of features and lights on columns and treesPlease refer to
3C. Lot 2 Annual Seasonal Lighting Installation and Removal Pricing Schedule for a full
list of the requirements

Lot 3. Manufacture and Provision of Highways Signage

Description

Totally Local Company require assistance from a Traffic Sign company who can design
and manufacture permanent and temporary road signage. The company must have the
correct recognised highway signage accreditations and be able to provide signage within
agreed timescales.Contract requirements include:i. The provision and manufacture of
various Highway Signage in accordance with the relevant traffic signs regulations and
general directions manual, current traffic signs manual chapter 7, BSEN12899-1:2007 and
any relevant traffic signs and any relevant highway signage regulations.ii. Bespoke
signage.iii. Ability to design bespoke signage as per Totally Local Company
Requirements.Please refer to 3C. Lot 3 Manufacture & Provision of Highways Signage
Pricing Schedule within the tender pack for a full list of the requirement.

 

Contract 1. Lot 1 - Street Lighting Installation and Maintenance



Page 4 to 15

Lots

Lot 1. Street Lighting Installation and Maintenance

Suppliers (2)

ACORN LIGHTING SERVICES LIMITED

JONES LIGHTING LTD

Contract value

£1,000,000 excluding VAT

£1,200,000 including VAT

Framework lot values may be shared with other lots

Above the relevant threshold

Award decision date

17 November 2025

Date assessment summaries were sent to tenderers

18 November 2025

Standstill period

End: 27 November 2025

8 working days



Page 5 to 15

Earliest date the contract will be signed

1 December 2025

Contract dates (estimated)

8 December 2025 to 7 December 2029

4 years

Main procurement category

Services

CPV classifications

34928420 - Road-danger lamps

34928470 - Signage

34928500 - Street-lighting equipment

51100000 - Installation services of electrical and mechanical equipment

Contract locations

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

Contract 2. Lot 2 - Annual Seasonal Lighting Installation and
Removal



Page 6 to 15

Lots

Lot 2. Annual Seasonal Lighting Installation and Removal (From 2026)

Suppliers (2)

ACORN LIGHTING SERVICES LIMITED

JONES LIGHTING LTD

Contract value

£88,000 excluding VAT

£105,600 including VAT

Framework lot values may be shared with other lots

Above the relevant threshold

Award decision date

17 November 2025

Date assessment summaries were sent to tenderers

18 November 2025

Standstill period

End: 27 November 2025

8 working days



Page 7 to 15

Earliest date the contract will be signed

1 December 2025

Contract dates (estimated)

8 December 2025 to 7 December 2029

4 years

Main procurement category

Services

CPV classifications

34928420 - Road-danger lamps

34928470 - Signage

34928500 - Street-lighting equipment

51100000 - Installation services of electrical and mechanical equipment

Contract locations

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

Contract 3. Lot 3 - Manufacture and Provision of Highways
Signage



Page 8 to 15

Lots

Lot 3. Manufacture and Provision of Highways Signage

Suppliers (2)

HIRST SIGNS LIMITED

LIMELIGHT SIGNS LIMITED

Contract value

£80,000 excluding VAT

£96,000 including VAT

Framework lot values may be shared with other lots

Above the relevant threshold

Award decision date

17 November 2025

Date assessment summaries were sent to tenderers

18 November 2025

Standstill period

End: 27 November 2025

8 working days



Page 9 to 15

Earliest date the contract will be signed

1 December 2025

Contract dates (estimated)

8 December 2025 to 7 December 2029

4 years

Main procurement category

Services

CPV classifications

34928420 - Road-danger lamps

34928470 - Signage

34928500 - Street-lighting equipment

51100000 - Installation services of electrical and mechanical equipment

Contract locations

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

Information about tenders 



Page 10 to 15

Lot 1. Street Lighting Installation and Maintenance

2 tenders received

2 tenders assessed in the final stage:

2 submitted by small and medium-sized enterprises (SME)

0 submitted by voluntary, community and social enterprises (VCSE)

2 suppliers awarded contracts

0 suppliers unsuccessful (details included for contracts over £5 million)

Lot 2. Annual Seasonal Lighting Installation and Removal (From 2026)

2 tenders received

2 tenders assessed in the final stage:

2 submitted by small and medium-sized enterprises (SME)

0 submitted by voluntary, community and social enterprises (VCSE)

2 suppliers awarded contracts

0 suppliers unsuccessful (details included for contracts over £5 million)

Lot 3. Manufacture and Provision of Highways Signage

4 tenders received

4 tenders assessed in the final stage:

4 submitted by small and medium-sized enterprises (SME)

0 submitted by voluntary, community and social enterprises (VCSE)

2 suppliers awarded contracts

2 suppliers unsuccessful (details included for contracts over £5 million)



Page 11 to 15

Procedure 

Procedure type

Open procedure

Suppliers 

ACORN LIGHTING SERVICES LIMITED

Companies House: 03724243

Public Procurement Organisation Number: PLZR-7916-ZNGQ

Unit 11 Oakney Wood Road

Selby

YO8 8LZ

United Kingdom

Email: wayne@acornlightingservices.com

Website: http://www.acornlightingservices.com

Region: UKE22 - North Yorkshire CC

Small or medium-sized enterprise (SME): Yes

Voluntary, community or social enterprise (VCSE): No

mailto:wayne@acornlightingservices.com
http://www.acornlightingservices.com


Page 12 to 15

Supported employment provider: No

Public service mutual: No

Contract 1. Lot 1 - Street Lighting Installation and Maintenance

Contract 2. Lot 2 - Annual Seasonal Lighting Installation and Removal

HIRST SIGNS LIMITED

Companies House: 02093728

Public Procurement Organisation Number: PPJM-4653-HWGZ

Units 4-5 Creswell Business Park

Collery Road Creswell

S80 4BX

United Kingdom

Email: sales@hirstsigns.co.uk

Website: http://www.hirstsigns.co.uk

Region: UKF12 - East Derbyshire

Small or medium-sized enterprise (SME): Yes

Voluntary, community or social enterprise (VCSE): No

Supported employment provider: No

Public service mutual: No

Contract 3. Lot 3 - Manufacture and Provision of Highways Signage

mailto:sales@hirstsigns.co.uk
http://www.hirstsigns.co.uk


Page 13 to 15

JONES LIGHTING LTD

Companies House: 06643355

Suite 5 Farington House

Leyland

PR26 6TW

United Kingdom

Email: tenders@joneslighting.co.uk

Website: http://www.joneslighting.co.uk

Region: UKD45 - Mid Lancashire

Small or medium-sized enterprise (SME): Yes

Voluntary, community or social enterprise (VCSE): No

Supported employment provider: No

Public service mutual: No

Contract 1. Lot 1 - Street Lighting Installation and Maintenance

Contract 2. Lot 2 - Annual Seasonal Lighting Installation and Removal

LIMELIGHT SIGNS LIMITED

Companies House: 02468261

Public Procurement Organisation Number: PQLT-9416-ZJPW

mailto:tenders@joneslighting.co.uk
http://www.joneslighting.co.uk


Page 14 to 15

Riverside, Newchurch Road

Lancashire

OL13 0DT

United Kingdom

Email: sales@limelightsigns.co.uk

Website: http://www.limelightsigns.co.uk

Region: UKD46 - East Lancashire

Small or medium-sized enterprise (SME): Yes

Voluntary, community or social enterprise (VCSE): No

Supported employment provider: No

Public service mutual: No

Contract 3. Lot 3 - Manufacture and Provision of Highways Signage

Contracting authority 

Stockport Metropolitan Borough Council

Public Procurement Organisation Number: PZGW-7196-LCHL

Stopford House, Piccadilly

Stockport

mailto:sales@limelightsigns.co.uk
http://www.limelightsigns.co.uk


Page 15 to 15

SK1 3XE

United Kingdom

Email: procurement@star-procurement.gov.uk

Region: UKD35 - Greater Manchester South East

Organisation type: Public authority - sub-central government

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:procurement@star-procurement.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Scope
	Reference
	Description
	Commercial tool

	
	Lot 1. Street Lighting Installation and Maintenance
	Description
	Lot 2. Annual Seasonal Lighting Installation and Removal (From 2026)
	Description
	Lot 3. Manufacture and Provision of Highways Signage
	Description

	
	Contract 1. Lot 1 - Street Lighting Installation and Maintenance
	Lots
	Suppliers (2)
	Contract value
	Award decision date
	Date assessment summaries were sent to tenderers
	Standstill period
	Earliest date the contract will be signed
	Contract dates (estimated)
	Main procurement category
	CPV classifications
	Contract locations
	Contract 2. Lot 2 - Annual Seasonal Lighting Installation and Removal
	Lots
	Suppliers (2)
	Contract value
	Award decision date
	Date assessment summaries were sent to tenderers
	Standstill period
	Earliest date the contract will be signed
	Contract dates (estimated)
	Main procurement category
	CPV classifications
	Contract locations
	Contract 3. Lot 3 - Manufacture and Provision of Highways Signage
	Lots
	Suppliers (2)
	Contract value
	Award decision date
	Date assessment summaries were sent to tenderers
	Standstill period
	Earliest date the contract will be signed
	Contract dates (estimated)
	Main procurement category
	CPV classifications
	Contract locations

	Information about tenders
	Lot 1. Street Lighting Installation and Maintenance
	Lot 2. Annual Seasonal Lighting Installation and Removal (From 2026)
	Lot 3. Manufacture and Provision of Highways Signage

	Procedure
	Procedure type

	Suppliers
	ACORN LIGHTING SERVICES LIMITED
	HIRST SIGNS LIMITED
	JONES LIGHTING LTD
	LIMELIGHT SIGNS LIMITED

	Contracting authority
	Stockport Metropolitan Borough Council


		2026-01-22T14:32:05+0000
	TCPDF




